The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The companies in
the Group primarily transact in their respective functional currencies. The exposure of the Group to
foreign currency risk arises from certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, primarily in
United States Dollar (“USD”). The Group entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage
its foreign currency risk as disclosed in Note 16. The Group’s trade and other receivables, trade and
other payables balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in USD, which also gives rise to
foreign currency exposure. The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in companies whose functional currencies are not Malaysian Ringgit.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity a 1% change in the USD exchange rates against RM,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before taxation.

Group
2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000

Profit before taxation
USD/RM – strengthened 1% (2021: 1%) 1,248 1,790

– weakened 1% (2021: 1%) (1,248) (1,790)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Group will encounter difficulties in meeting its short-term
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group actively manages its operating
cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that all refinancing, repayment and funding
needs are met. The Group maintains sufficient levels of cash and cash equivalents to meet its working
capital requirements. The Group’s liquidity risk management policy is to match maturities of financial